
HAMBURG INDEX©

Containership T/C-Rates Results 2009 - 2021

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 YTD AVERAGE

2015-2021

GEARLESS

2.000-2.299 TEUx14 ts

 3 months or more
4,59 2,92 4,01 5,08 4,54 5,19 16,76 5,16

TC hire for representative ship 9.715$               6.169$               8.483$               10.755$             9.602$               10.991$             35.471$             10.918$             

average duration in months    5 4 4 5 5 7     25 months     6 months

2.300-2.550 TEUx14t hom (sub panamax)

 max 32,25m beam - 3 months or more
4,25 2,36 3,31 4,49 4,07 4,71 13,23 4,96

TC hire for representative ship 10.011$             5.555$               7.786$               10.486$             9.574$               11.091$             31.127$             11.661$             

average duration in months    5 4 5 6 7 7     31 months     6 months

2.551-3.099 TEUx14t hom (baby panamax)

 max 32,25m beam - 3 months or more
4,03 1,81 2,60 3,90 4,03 4,79 12,77 4,50

TC hire for representative ship 11.310$             5.064$               7.300$               10.651$             11.301$             13.447$             35.833$             12.622$             

average duration in months    5 3 3 5 6 7     35 months     7 months

3.100-3.500 TEUx14t hom (maxi panamax)

 max 32,25m beam - 3 months or more
3,80 1,61 2,39 3,29 3,40 4,21 17,30 4,83

TC hire for representative ship 12.633$             5.337$               7.940$               11.245$             11.314$             13.999$             57.477$             16.064$             

average duration in months    6 3 4 4 5 6     20 months     5 months

3.400-3.800 TEUx14t hom (wide-beam pmx)

 beam 35-38 m - 3 months or more
4,64 1,96 3,10 4,00 4,67 4,89 12,23 5,02

TC hire for representative ship 16.927$             7.169$               11.304$             14.757$             17.034$             17.842$             44.644$             18.308$             

average duration in months    9 5 7 5 7 8     27 months     8 months

3950-4400 TEUx14 ts - beam 40 m

 3 months or more
3,17 3,71 3,71 9,28 4,97

TC hire for representative ship 13.304$             15.560$             17.684$             38.907$             20.833$             

average duration in months 8 9 8     45 months     8 months

4500-5200 TEUx14 ts - beam 40 m

 3 months or more
2,91 4,16 4,16 8,50 4,93

TC hire for representative ship 13.944$             19.962$             19.037$             40.786$             23.664$             

average duration in months 5 9 9     43 months     8 months

6000-7000 TEUx14 ts - beam 42-44 m

 3 months or more
2,48 3,68 3,66 7,47 4,32

TC hire for representative ship 17.176$             25.505$             25.311$             51.748$             29.935$             

average duration in months 7 14 16     45 months     12 months

GEARED

700-799 TEUx14t hom - compact

 3 months or more
10,56 9,27 9,00 10,65 9,45 9,68 23,81 10,33

TC hire for representative ship 7.393$               6.488$               6.303$               7.453$               6.615$               6.777$               16.664$             7.234$               

average duration in months    5 5 6 6 6 5     18 months     6 months

800-999 TEUx14t homogen

 3 months or more
9,85 8,42 8,30 9,75 8,35 7,85 19,29 9,17

TC hire for representative ship 8.992$               7.687$               7.575$               8.902$               7.625$               7.170$               17.607$             8.374$               

average duration in months    6 5 5 5 5 5     20 months     6 months

1.000-1.260 TEUx14t homogen 

 3 months or more
7,87 5,79 6,32 8,44 7,13 7,03 18,12 7,52

TC hire for representative ship 9.349$                  6.883$                  7.507$                  10.030$                8.472$                  8.356$               21.525$             8.939$               

average duration in months    6 4 4 4 5 5     19 months     5 months

1.261-1.350 TEUx14t hom 

 3 months or more
7,05 5,51 5,85 5,85 6,49 6,38 18,71 6,89

TC hire for representative ship 9.125$                  7.132$                  7.581$                  7.581$                  8.409$                  8.258$               24.227$             8.917$               

average duration in months    6 4 4 4 5 5     20 months     6 months

1.600-1.999 TEUx14t hom

 3 months or more
5,01 3,64 4,75 4,75 5,25 5,43 17,26 5,61

TC hire for representative ship 9.463$               6.873$               8.970$               8.970$               9.920$               10.269$             32.625$             10.610$             

average duration in months    6 5 7 7 6 6     25 months     7 months

2.000-2.299 TEUx14t hom

 3 months or more
4,35 3,30 3,80 3,80 4,72 4,78 13,12 5,17

TC hire for representative ship 9.567$               7.254$               8.352$               8.352$               10.388$             10.523$             28.861$             11.374$             

average duration in months    6 7 5 5 5 7     28 months     6 months
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HAMBURG INDEX©

Containership Timecharter Rates 2014 - 2021

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

2021 YTD Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

700-799 TEUx14t hom - compact

 3 months or more
10,56 9,27 9,00 10,65 10,65 9,68 23,81 13,38 14,63 16,00 20,90 21,05 23,13 49,64 31,72

TC hire for representative ship 7.393$    6.488$    6.303$    7.453$    7.453$    6.777$    16.664$            9.365$    10.242$  11.198$  14.632$  14.735$  16.189$  34.750$     22.202$     -$            

average duration in months    5 5 6 6 6 5     18 months 10 10 16 25 21 26 12 24

800-999 TEUx14t homogen

 3 months or more
9,85 8,42 8,30 9,75 9,75 7,85 19,29 11,88 12,24 15,02 17,94 20,33 20,44 24,82 31,61

TC hire for representative ship 8.992$    7.687$    7.575$    8.902$    8.902$    7.170$    17.607$            10.845$  11.171$  13.709$  16.383$  18.564$  18.663$  22.665$     28.859$     -$            

average duration in months    6 5 5 5 5 5     20 months 9 14 15 19 26 24 28 24

1.000-1.260 TEUx14t homogen 

 3 months or more
7,87 5,79 6,32 8,44 8,44 7,03 18,12 10,71 11,33 13,23 16,08 19,07 21,79 24,04 28,70

TC hire for representative ship 9.349$      6.883$      7.507$      10.030$    10.030$    8.356$      21.525$            12.723$  13.458$  15.721$  19.104$  22.655$  25.889$  28.555$     34.094$     -$            

average duration in months    6 4 4 5 5 5     19 months 9 11 11 19 19 19 32 35

1.261-1.350 TEUx14t hom 

 3 months or more
7,05 5,51 5,85 7,52 7,52 6,38 18,71 9,65 11,12 12,87 14,80 15,69 32,47 21,04 32,02

TC hire for representative ship 9.125$      7.132$      7.581$      9.743$      9.743$      8.258$      24.227$            12.501$  14.405$  16.672$  19.167$  20.319$  42.053$  27.242$     41.460$     -$            

average duration in months    6 4 4 5 5 5     20 months 10 13 15 19 26 14 35 26

1.600-1.999 TEUx14t hom

 3 months or more
5,01 3,64 4,75 6,02 6,02 5,43 17,26 9,10 9,83 10,91 12,80 15,07 15,26 17,38 47,75

TC hire for representative ship 9.463$    6.873$    8.970$    11.374$  11.374$  10.269$  32.625$            17.207$  18.574$  20.615$  24.190$  28.478$  28.841$  32.849$     90.247$     -$            

average duration in months    6 5 7 6 6 6     25 months 14 20 20 31 27 36 36 21

2.000-2.299 TEUx14t hom

 3 months or more
4,35 3,30 3,80 5,18 5,18 4,78 13,12 10,17 8,51 9,23 9,23 12,61 23,58 15,45 16,16

TC hire for representative ship 9.567$    7.254$    8.352$    11.388$  11.388$  10.523$  28.861$            22.368$  18.717$  20.315$  20.315$  27.742$  51.884$  33.999$     35.551$     -$            

average duration in months    6 7 5 5 5 7     28 months 8 23 36 36 29 19 35 36

2.000-2.299 TEUx14 ts

 3 months or more
4,59 2,92 4,01 5,08 4,54 5,19 16,76 9,01 9,26 10,82 12,04 12,77 26,04 17,96 36,22

TC hire for representative ship 9.715$    6.169$    8.483$    10.755$  9.602$    10.991$  35.471$            19.059$  19.585$  22.903$  25.470$  27.023$  55.094$  38.000$     76.635$     -$            

average duration in months    5 4 4 5 5 7     25 months 13 20 25 29 32 26 33 25

2.300-2.550 TEUx14t hom (sub panamax)

 max 32,25m beam - 3 months or more
4,25 2,36 3,31 4,49 4,07 4,71 13,23 8,24 9,11 10,26 10,92 13,46 15,52 22,77 15,55

TC hire for representative ship 10.011$  5.555$    7.786$    10.574$  9.574$    11.091$  31.127$            19.390$  21.442$  24.131$  25.699$  31.674$  36.514$  53.582$     36.583$     -$            

average duration in months    5 4 5 6 7 7     31 months 17 20 28 36 37 42 36 36

2.551-3.099 TEUx14t hom (baby panamax)

 max 32,25m beam - 3 months or more
4,03 1,81 2,60 3,90 4,03 4,79 12,77 8,25 9,19 10,39 11,79 13,14 16,14 15,55 17,75

TC hire for representative ship 11.310$  5.064$    7.300$    10.935$  11.301$  13.447$  35.833$            23.130$  25.775$  29.131$  33.071$  36.857$  45.275$  43.628$     49.793$     -$            

average duration in months    5 3 3 6 6 7     35 months 20 22 30 35 52 41 44 36

3.100-3.500 TEUx14t hom (maxi panamax)

 max 32,25m beam - 3 months or more
3,80 1,61 2,39 3,29 3,40 4,21 17,30 7,98 7,55 9,29 9,29 13,04 14,88 38,17 38,17

TC hire for representative ship 12.633$  5.337$    7.940$    10.938$  11.314$  13.999$  57.477$            26.526$  25.092$  30.881$  30.881$  43.341$  49.439$  126.828$   126.828$   -$            

average duration in months    6 3 4 6 5 6     20 months 12 24 26 26 26 38 4 4

3.400-3.800 TEUx14t hom (wide-beam pmx)

 beam 35-38 m - 3 months or more
4,64 1,96 3,10 4,00 4,67 4,89 12,23 8,79 9,73 10,00 10,87 10,87 10,87 18,25 18,45

TC hire for representative ship 16.927$  7.169$    11.304$  14.607$  17.034$  17.842$  44.644$            32.083$  35.529$  36.514$  39.682$  39.682$  39.682$  66.623$     67.358$     -$            

average duration in months    9 5 7 5 7 8     27 months 16 21 35 36 36 36 3 30

3950-4400 TEUx14 ts - beam 40 m

 3 months or more
3,17 3,71 3,71 9,28 7,40 8,11 8,00 9,35 9,35 10,65 10,69 10,69

TC hire for representative ship 13.304$  15.560$  17.684$  38.907$            31.017$  34.017$  33.539$  39.205$  39.205$  44.659$  44.808$     44.808$     -$            

average duration in months 8 9 8     45 months 26 36 43 36 36 60 60 60

4500-5200 TEUx14 ts - beam 40 m

 3 months or more
2,91 4,16 4,16 8,50 6,41 7,04 7,14 7,14 8,91 9,03 11,16 11,16

TC hire for representative ship 13.944$  19.962$  19.037$  40.786$            30.751$  33.810$  34.250$  34.250$  42.789$  43.340$  53.550$     53.550$     -$            

average duration in months 5 9 9     43 months 24 32 35 35 47 56 58 58

6000-7000 TEUx14 ts - beam 42-44 m

 3 months or more
2,48 3,68 3,66 7,47 5,84 6,07 6,46 7,01 7,61 7,61 7,61 11,59

TC hire for representative ship 17.176$  25.505$  25.311$  51.748$            40.421$  42.007$  44.689$  48.500$  52.718$  52.718$  52.718$     80.216$     -$            

average duration in months 7 14 16     45 months 32 34 48 61 51 51 51 31

NO QUALIFYING FIXTURES REPORTED, REPEAT OF PREVIOUS MONTHS VALUE
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